
EPSOM & EWELL

TOWN HALL

EPSOM

1 February 2016 

SIR OR MADAM

I hereby summon you to attend a meeting of the Council of the Borough of Epsom and Ewell 

which will be held at the Town Hall, The Parade, Epsom on THURSDAY, 11TH 

FEBRUARY, 2016 at 7.30 pm.  The business to be transacted at the Meeting is set out on 

the Agenda overleaf.

Prayers will be said by the Mayor’s Chaplain prior to the start of the meeting.

Head of Legal and Democratic Services

Public Document Pack



COUNCIL

Thursday 11 February 2016

7.30 pm

Council Chamber - Epsom Town Hall

For further information, please contact Fiona Cotter,  tel: 01372 732124 or email: 
fcotter@epsom-ewell.gov.uk

FIRE PRECAUTIONS

No fire drill is planned to take place during the meeting. If an alarm sounds, members 
of the public should leave the building immediately, either using the staircase leading 
from the public gallery or following other instructions as appropriate.  Do not use the 
lifts.

On leaving the building, please make your way to the Fire Assembly point
on Dullshot Green.

AGENDA

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive declarations of the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests from Members in respect of any item to be considered at 
the meeting.

2. MAYORAL COMMUNICATIONS/BUSINESS  

To receive such communications or deal with such business as the Mayor may 
decide to lay before the Council.

3. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS  

To answer written questions from Councillors

Note:  The deadline for questions is 5pm on Friday 5 February 2016(17.00 
hours on the third clear working day before the meeting).



4. BUDGET REPORT 2016-17  (Pages 5 - 126)

To receive, consider and where appropriate adopt the report of the Director of 
Finance and Resources concerning the 2016/17 Budget and Council Tax.  
Individual service estimates and (were relevant) capital programmes were 
reported to the Environment, Leisure, Social and Strategy and Resources 
Committees during the January cycle of meetings.



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL 
11 FEBRUARY 2016

BUDGET AND COUNCIL TAX 2016/17

Report of the: Director of Finance and Resources
Contact:  Lee Duffy
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) Yes
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:

Statutory Requirement to Set Council Tax

Annexes/Appendices (attached): See List of Annexes at end of report
Other available papers (not 
attached):

Estimate files held in Finance Directorate

REPORT SUMMARY
 This report fulfils the statutory requirement to agree a budget for 2016/17, 

comprising both revenue and capital expenditure plans, and to set a 
Council Tax for the year.
  

 The council tax recommendation is based on the Budget Target of 2% 
agreed by the Strategy and Resources Committee in September 2015.

 Financial Policy Panel made no recommendation to Council but requested 
that the report includes three options for Council Tax (a freeze, an increase 
of 1.52%, an increase of 1.98% and an increase of £4.95)  

 The report also recommends the approval of the Financial Plan for 2016-20, 
including a new Medium Term Financial Strategy

RECOMMENDATIONS

See (1) to (10) below

Notes

(1) That it be noted that, under delegated powers, the Director of Finance and 
Resources calculated the amount of the Council Tax Base as 32,013.5 
(Band ‘D’ equivalent properties) for the year 2016/17 calculated in 
accordance with the Local Government Finance Act 1992, as amended 
(the “Act”).

Page 5

AGENDA ITEM 4



COUNCIL 
11 FEBRUARY 2016

(2) That the following estimates recommended by the policy committees be 
approved:-

(a) The revised revenue estimates for the year 2015/16 and the revenue 
estimates for 2016/17

(b) The capital programme for 2016/17 and the provisional programme for 
2017 to 2019, as summarised in the capital strategy statement.

(3) That the fees and charges recommended by the policy committees be 
approved for 2016/17.

(4) That the Council Tax Requirement for the Council’s own purposes for 
2016/17 is £5,782,598.

(5) That the Council receives the budget risk assessment at Annexe 6 and 
notes the conclusion of the Director of Finance and Resources that these 
budget proposals are robust and sustainable as concluded in this report.

(6) That the Council receives the Director of Finance & Resources’ Statement 
on the Reserves as attached at Annexe 8.

(7) That the Council agrees the Prudential Indicators and Authorised Limits 
for 2016/17 as set out in Annexe 11 including:-

(a) Affordability Prudential Indicators

(b) The actual and estimated Capital Financing Requirement

(c) The estimated levels of borrowing and investment

(d) The authorised and operational limits for external debt

(e) The treasury management prudential indicators

(8) That the following amounts be now calculated for the year 2016/17 in 
accordance with sections 31 to 36 of the Act:

(a) £56,512,986 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council 
estimates for the items set out in section 31A(2) of the Act

(b) £50,730,388 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council 
estimates for the items set out in section 31(A)3 of the Act

(c) £5,782,598  being the amount by which the aggregate at 8(a) above 
exceeds the aggregate at 8(b) above, calculated by the Council, in 

Page 6

AGENDA ITEM 4



COUNCIL 
11 FEBRUARY 2016

accordance with section 31A(4) of the Act, as its council tax 
requirement for the year.

(d) £180.63 being the amount at 8(c) above divided by the amount at 1. 
above, calculated by the Council, in accordance with section 31(B) of 
the Act, as the basic amount of its council tax for the year

(9) To note that Surrey County Council and Surrey Police Authority have 
issued precepts to the Council in accordance with Section 40 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992 for each category of dwellings in the 
Council’s area as indicated in the table below:-

SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL

Band: A B C D E F G H
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Amount 845.52 986.44 1,127.36 1,268.28 1,550.12 1,831.96 2,113.80 2,536.56

SURREY POLICE AUTHORITY

Band: A B C D E F G H
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Amount 146.79 171.26 195.72 220.19 269.12 318.05 366.98 440.38

(10) That the Council, in accordance with Section 30 to 36 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the aggregate amounts shown 
in the tables below as the amounts of Council Tax for 2016/17 for each of 
the categories of dwellings.

EPSOM AND EWELL BOROUGH COUNCIL

Band: A B C D E F G H
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Amount 120.42 140.49 160.56 180.63 220.77 260.91 301.05 361.26

AGGREGATE OF COUNCIL TAX REQUIREMENTS

Band: A B C D E F G H
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Amount 1,112.73 1,298.19 1,483.64 1,669.10 2,040.01 2,410.92 2,781.83 3,338.20

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 4



COUNCIL 
11 FEBRUARY 2016

(11) That delegated authority be given to the Director of Finance and 
Resources in consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the 
Strategy and Resources Committee to take the decision on whether to 
accept the 4 year funding settlement agreement once the details have 
been released by Government.

1 Introduction

1.1 The Council is required to agree a budget for 2016/17 and, having regard 
to the cost of service provision and estimates of income, the level of 
Council Tax for the coming year. 

1.2 Legislation also requires:-

 The preparation of budget plans for a three year period

 The setting of prudential indicators which determine the level of Council 
borrowing and capital expenditure, together with the treasury 
management strategy

 The Council’s Chief Finance Officer to report on the robustness of the 
estimates and the adequacy of the reserves

 The Council to consider the risks in its budget strategy

1.3 The Council has now completed its review of service income and 
expenditure. The policy committees have considered their service 
estimates and they have recommended budgets, charges and capital 
investment for the next financial year.  

1.4 This report provides an overview of the General Fun
[...]
ue reserves.  

11.1 The Budget Requirement in 2015/16 was £7,645,000.   The budget 
requirement for 2016/17 is calculated as follows:- 

Net Expenditure 
on Services

£000 External Finance £000

Gross Expenditure 48,945 Revenue Support Grant 417
Retained Business Rate Income 1,216

Gross Income - 41,357 Localism Relief Grant 219
Collection Fund Deficit (business 
rates)

-121

Collection Fund Surplus (council tax) 74

Net Expenditure 7,588 External Finance 1,805
T/F from Working 
Balance

0 Council Tax Income 5,783

Budget 
Requirement

7,588 Income from grant and Council Tax 7,588

11.2 The reduction in the Budget Requirement (net spending) is 0.8%. 

Page 15

AGENDA ITEM 4



COUNCIL 
11 FEBRUARY 2016

11.3 In April 2012 central government brought in a new measurement of 
spending defined at the ‘Council Tax Requirement’.  This is the estimate 
of tax to be raised i.e. Band D tax level multiplied by the council tax base 
(the number of Band D equivalent properties).  The Council is required to 
show this information in the council tax leaflet.

11.4 The Council Tax Requirement for 2016/17 is £5,782,598 subject to any 
budget changes made at the Council meeting.  

11.5 The Council tax requirement will change each year due to:-

 Increases/decreases in domestic properties

 Increases/decreases in council tax         

12 Local Government Finance Settlement

12.1 The following table shows the spending assessment figures announced 
for 2016/17.  

GOVERNMENT FUNDING 2015/16 
Actual

2016/17 
Final  

Settlement
£000 £000

Formula Grant Funding (Revenue 
Support Grant) 

1,006 417

Business Rates Baseline Funding 1,289 1,300
Government Settlement Funding 
Assessment

2,295 1,717
(- £578k)
( - 25%) 

12.2 The government’s funding assessment was reduced by £578,000 or 25% 
in 2016/17.  The Government also produced a provisional settlement for 
2017/18 to 2019/20 which further reduced the Council’s core funding 
settlement. 

Page 16

AGENDA ITEM 4



COUNCIL 
11 FEBRUA
[...]
ated capital strategy statement is attached at Annexe 10 and 
includes a summary of proposed investment for 2016-2019.

17.4 A capital investment programme of £1,031,000 is recommended for 
2016/17 and the following funding is required to allow the schemes in this 
programme to be completed:-

17.5 Use of Capital Reserves for the core programme and for spend to save 
schemes, subject to policy committee approval to business cases: 
£695,000

17.6 Use of central government grant: £286,000

17.7 Use of revenue reserves: £50,000 

17.8 Schemes will also be carried forward from the 2015/16 programme where 
not completed by 31 March 2016. 

Page 24

AGENDA ITEM 4



COUNCIL 
11 FEBRUARY 2016

18 Prudential Indicators and Authorised Limits for 2016/17

18.1 The Local Government Act 2003 introduced a system of capital controls 
for local authorities.  Details of the regulations are set out in Annexe 11 to 
this report.

18.2 The Financial Policy Panel has considered the capital financing 
requirements as part of the capital programme review and it is not 
anticipated that the Council will undertake any long term borrowing in 
2016/17.

18.3 Prudential Indicators and Authorised Limits have been proposed in the 
Annexe on this basis and on the basis of the capital strategy 
recommended to the Council.

19 Council Tax Options

19.1 The current Surrey District Council Tax levels are shown at Annexe 12. 

19.2 The policy in the Medium Term Financial Strategy is to ensure that 
Council Tax stays below the average of the Surrey Districts. 

19.3 The recommendation in the budget report is based on a 1.98% increase.  

19.4 The decision must take into account a number of factors including the 
medium term budget forecast including the level of savings already 
required to achieve a balanced budget in future years.

19.5 Councils are required to hold a referendum if proposing a tax increase of 
2% or above for 2016/17.

19.6 A range of council tax increases are illustrated at Annexe
[...]
/17 
between authorities that precept on the collection fund in accordance with 
the ratio of their 2015/16 precepts.  

21.3 The calculation of the estimated position on the Council’s 2015/16 
Collection Fund in respect of Council Tax items is detailed at Annexe 14.

21.4 A surplus of £74,193 is forecast for this Council and will be credited to the 
General Fund Revenue Account for 2016/17.  

Page 26

AGENDA ITEM 4



COUNCIL 
11 FEBRUARY 2016

21.5 The business rates retention scheme was introduced under the 2012 
Local Government Finance Act and requires the allocation of estimated 
surpluses and deficits for 2015/16 in 2016/17.  A deficit of £121,123 is 
forecast for this Council and will be charged to the General Fund Revenue 
Account for 2016/17.  The calculation is shown in Annexe 15.

22 Precepts

22.1 Precepts have been issued by Surrey County Council and Surrey Police 
Authority upon Epsom and Ewell Borough Council, as the billing authority.   

22.2 A schedule of precept dates has been agreed with the precepting 
authorities, details of which are attached at Annexe 16. 

23 Council Tax Recommendation

23.1 The budget target included a 2% increase in Council Tax.

23.2 Following confirmation of government funding and the council tax 
referendum rules, along with the need to minimise the use of working 
balances, the recommendation in this report is based on a 1.98% increase 
in council tax.

23.3 Based on this figure the Borough Council’s calculation of the amount to be 
raised by way of Council Tax based on the proposed council tax 
requirement is as follows:-

Council Tax Requirement 2015/16 £ £

Budget Requirement 7,587,452
Revenue Support Grant 416,850
Non Domestic Rates retained 1,216,123
Localism Relief Grant 218,811
External Support: (1,851,784)
Sub-Total 5,735,668
Add: Collection Fund Deficit (business rates) 121,123
Less: Collection Fund Surplus (council tax) (74,193)
Council Tax Requirement 5,782,598

Page 27

AGENDA ITEM 4



COUNCIL 
11 FEBRUARY 2016

23.4 Precepts have been recommended as follows:-

Awaiting confirmation £ %
Surrey County Council 40,602,082 76
Surrey Police  7,049,053 13
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 5,782,598 11

Total 53,433,733

23.5 In accordance with Regulation 3 of the local authorities (Calculation of Tax 
Base) Regulations 1992, the Council calculated the amount of 32,013.5 
as its Council Tax base for the year 2016/17.  This represents the number 
of Band D equivalent properties.

23.6 The requirements which are to be placed upon the Collection Fund, 
translated into a Council Tax for each property band are detailed at 
Annexe 16.  This covers options of 0%, 1.52% and 1.98%.

23.7 Based on the recommendation in this report, the change in the council tax 
levy per Band D equivalent dwelling, when compared to 2015/16 would be 
as follows:-

Recommendations 2015/16 2016/17 Variation
£ £ £ %

Surrey County Council 1,219.68 1,268.28 48.60 3.98
Surrey Police Authority 215.89 220.19 4.30 1.99
Epsom & Ewell Borough 
Council

177.12 180.63 3.51 1.98

Total 1,612.69 1,669.10 56.41 3.50

24 Robustness of the Estimates

24.1 The Local Government Act 2003 requires that when a local authority is 
agreeing its budget and precept, the Chief Finance Officer must report on 
the robustness of the estimates made for the purpose of the calculations.

24.2 The Director of Finance and Resources as the Council’s Chief Finance 
Officer advises that:-

 The Council received the 2014/15 financial statements in good time, 
with an unqualified audit opinion

 The revenue and capital budget monitoring arrangements are effective 
for the purpose and all Members receive quarterly monitoring reports

Page 28

AGENDA ITEM 4



COUNCIL 
11 FEBRUARY 2016

 The Financial Policy Panel receives regular reports on financial and 
risk management, asset management and procurement issues and has 
been well placed to provide effective advice on the medium term 
financial strategy, the capital strategy and on financial 
[...]
Tandridge

Surrey Heath*

Woking

Elmbridge

 £1,800  £1,600  £1,400  £1,200  £1,000  £800  £600  £400  £200  £- 

Surrey County Council Surrey Police District Council Charge (Band D) Average Parish Precept  (Band D)

P
age 113

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 4

A
N

N
E

X
E

 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 114



COUNCIL
11 FEBRUARY 2016

APPROVAL OF PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS AND AUTHORISED LIMITS FOR 2016/17

1. Introduction

The Local Government Act 2003 introduced a system of capital controls for Local 
Authorities, and came into effect from April 2004.  The key principle of the system of 
controls is that local authorities have the freedom to borrow for capital investment 
purposes providing that they can demonstrate that borrowing is affordable, sustainable 
and prudent. 

The previous system of credit approvals, Basic Credit Approvals (BCA) and 
Supplementary Credit Approvals (SCA), was abolished and there is no restriction on 
capital investment, subject to government reserving powers to restrict borrowing for 
national economic reasons. With the abolition of the BCA/SCA framework, capital 
investment is supported through supported capital expenditure (revenue) which is 
incorporated in the capital finance Formula Spending Share calculations in a similar way to 
that of credit approvals.

In addition the Act requires all local authorities to comply with the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Prudential Code approved in September 2003 
and updated in September 2004. The Code is a professional code that sets out a 
framework for self-regulation of capital spending. It sets out the approach that all 
authorities must take in undertaking integrated medium term revenue and capital budget 
planning and a set of indicators that must be considered and/or approved in order to 
demonstrate that annual capital investment and treasury management decisions are 
affordable, sustainable and prudent.

Members’ involvement through the 
[...]
l nil nil nil 

Movements in CFR nil nil nil nil nil 

Page 117

AGENDA ITEM 4
ANNEXE 12



COUNCIL
11 FEBRUARY 2016

External Debt:
Borrowing

nil nil nil nil nil 
Other long term liabilities nil nil nil nil nil 
Total External Debt at 31 March nil nil nil nil nil 

4. External Debt

A key control over the Council’s activity is to ensure that over the medium term net 
borrowing will only be for a capital purpose. The Council needs to ensure that net external 
borrowing does not, except in the short term, exceed the total of capital financing 
requirement in the preceding year plus the estimates of additional capital financing 
requirement for the years 2015/16 to 2018/19. 

The table below sets out the actual and estimated levels of borrowing and investment up 
to 2018/19.

2014/15 
Actual
£’000

2015/16 
Probabl

e
£’000

2016/17 
Estimat

e
£’000

2017/18 
Estimat

e
£’000

2018/19 
Estimat

e
£’000

Gross Borrowing at 31 March - - - - -
Investments at 31 March 21,380 19,459 18,764 17,985 17,885
Net Borrowing at 31 March (21,380) (19,459) (18,764) (17,985) (17,885)
Capital Financing Requirement - - - - -

The Director of Finance and Resources reports that the Council complied with the 
requirement to keep net borrowing below the relevant CFR in 2014/15 and no difficulties 
are envisaged for the current or future years. This view takes into account current 
commitments and plans in the budget report.

A further two Prudential Indicators control the overall level of borrowing. These are:

The Authorised Limit

This represents the limit beyond which borrowing is prohibited. It reflects the level of 
borrowing which, while not desired, could be afforded in the short term, but is not 
sustainable. It is the expected maximum borrowing need with some headroom for 
unexpected movements. 

The Operational Boundary

This indicator is based on the probable external debt during the course of the year; it is not 
a limit and actual borrowing could vary around this boundary fo

Minutes of the meeting


33

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

EPSOM AND EWELL

Minutes of the Meeting of the COUNCIL of the BOROUGH of EPSOM AND EWELL 
held at the Town Hall, The Parade, Epsom on 11 February 2016

PRESENT -

The Mayor (Councillor Chris Frost); The Deputy Mayor (Councillor George Crawford); 
Councillors Michael Arthur, Tony Axelrod, Richard Baker, John Beckett, Steve Bridger, 
Kate Chinn, Alex Clarke, Lucie Dallen, Neil Dallen, Hannah Dalton, Graham Dudley, 
Robert Foote, Liz Frost, Rob Geleit, Eber Kington, Omer Kokou-Tchri, Jan Mason, 
Martin Olney, Keith Partridge, David Reeve, Humphrey Reynolds, Guy Robbins, 
Vince Romagnuolo, Clive Smitheram, Alan Sursham, Mike Teasdale, Peter Webb, 
David Wood and Clive Woodbridge

Absent: Councillors Rekha Bansil, Tina Mountain, Barry Nash, Peter O'Donovan, 
Jane Race, Jean Steer and Tella Wormington

The Meeting was preceded by prayers led by the Mayor’s Chaplain

34 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors regarding items on the 
Agenda.

35 MAYORAL COMMUNICATIONS/BUSINESS 

The Mayor reminded Councillors of two forthcoming charity events – a quiz night 
and ball.  He also announced that two Community Fund Grant Awards had been 
made and would be presented shortly.



34 Meeting of the Council, 11 February 2016

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

36 QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 

a) I.T. Security:  Councillor Alexander Clarke asked the following written 
question and received the following written answer from the Chairman of 
the Strategy and Resources Committee, Councillor Neil Dallen:

Question:

How strong is Epsom & Ewell's cyber security?

Reply:

Very Strong.  However, all users need to be vigilant at all times and must not 
open any emails with attachments that they are not expecting or look unusual.

b) Appointments to Outside Bodies:  Councillor Liz Frost submitted the 
following written question and received the following written answer from 
the Chairman of the Strategy and Resources Committee, Councillor Neil 
Dallen:

Question:

We currently have Councillors appointed to outside bodies.  These are official 
positions and Council Officers review them every so often to ensure that it is still 
appropriate for our Councillors to be representatives. Some of these have a 
more defined role than others.

In recent times there have been an increasing number of requests by 
organisations for us to have a ‘Champion’ to represent their interests.  In some 
cases this appears to be the same as an appointment to an outside body – in 
others it is different.  Currently we have no formal process for deciding whether a 
Champion is appropriate, and if so, for appointing them or monitoring them.

Can I ask the Chairman of Strategy & Resources Committee if he would work 
with Officers to come up with a method for addressing this? (Chairman of S&R)

Reply:

We are currently reviewing outside body appointments and we will include 
"Champions" on the list as if they were an outside body appointment.

Part of the review is to ensure that there is a justifiable reason to appoint a 
Councillor to an outside body rather than just a "nice to have" position.  These 
positions not only involve Councillor time but also officer time.

c) Nuisance posed by stray golf balls:  Councillor Omer Koukou-Tchri 
submitted the following written question and received the following written 
answer from the Chairman of the Environment Committee, Councillor 
John Beckett:



Meeting of the Council, 11 February 2016 35

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Question:

What are we planning to do about “Yellow Golf Range Balls” as I understand the 
matter from communications, Yellow Balls going from a private but initially 
unauthorised development; over public highway onto resident’s properties across 
the road [Longdown Lane] with danger to residents, their properties and general 
public and a tragedy waiting to happen?

Reply:

I am afraid that there is little this Council can do in relation to this matter.  I am 
informed that no planning enforcement action can be taken, nor, as reported, is 
this an actionable public nuisance of the sort which our Environmental Health 
team can tackle.  Any highway safety implications are matters for Surrey County 
Council to consider, and I would suggest that this be raised with the residents’ 
County Councillor.  I am also informed that golf balls being hit into private 
gardens is a private law matter for the householders to pursue with the golf club- 
they would be well advised to seek their own independent legal advice about 
this.

d) Community Facilities on the Wells Estate:  Councillor Kate Chinn 
submitted the following written question and received the following written 
answer from the Chairman of the Strategy and Resources Committee:

Question:

Can I ask the chairman of Strategy and Resources what positive steps are being 
taken to ensure that The Wells community keeps a centre that can be used and 
enjoyed by the whole community?

Reply:

I would refer Cllr. Chinn to the last Council meeting and the recommendation that 
was agreed.

e) Emergency Contingency Planning:  Councillor Alexander Clarke 
submitted the following written question and received the following written 
answer from the Chairman of the Strategy and Resources Committee, 
Councillor Neil Dallen:

Question:

Have any tests of our emergency contingency plans been carried out, e.g. The 
holding of council meetings in places other than the Council offices? And if not, 
then why not?

Reply:

With iPads we can hold Council meetings at any location.  There is no need to 
test this.



36 Meeting of the Council, 11 February 2016

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

f) New Refuse Service:  Councillor Alexander Clarke submitted the following 
written question and received the following written answer from the 
Chairman of the Environment Committee, Councillor John Beckett:

Question:

With the proposed bin swapping plan (black to green/green to black) what will 
happen in the case of residents who have bins of equal volume?

Reply:

The new refuse and recycling services will launch during the early summer of 
2017.  Throughout 2016 and into 2017, we will carry out an extensive 
programme to communicate the new service, including the bin-swap.  We will 
engage with as many residents as possible, through a variety of media.  Officers 
will be presenting an overview of the communications programme to the 
Environment Committee at its next meeting on 12 April.  We will be calling the 
bin-swap “The Big Switch”, which we hope will resonate with people.

This will give residents plenty of early notice about “The Big Switch”, particularly 
over the summer and autumn of this year.  We’ll help them to understand what 
bins they’ll need going forward, and encourage them to call us if they need any 
new containers.  For example, a household without a black bin now will need one 
for refuse collections in the future.  Or a household with a smaller green refuse 
bin now will want a bigger one to use for recycling in the future.  We’ll encourage 
people to call us and make these changes well before launch.

An exception will be those households currently using a larger, 240-litre black bin 
to help them recycle more.  There are around a thousand such bins being used 
across the Borough.  While we don’t want big, black rubbish bins in the future, 
neither do we want to interrupt these residents’ excellent recycling habits in the 
meantime.  So for these households it makes sense to wait until after launch to 
swap their big, black bin for a smaller one (and we are sure that those keen 
recyclers will welcome the change).

People are generally very interested in recycling, so it seems likely that most 
people will think about what they need, and contact us well before “The Big 
Switch”.  But it’s reasonable to assume that a few households may still need 
some kind of bin change at launch, so this is part of our operational planning.  
One of our tasks, for example, is to ensure that no household has more than one 
180-litre black refuse bin after launch (unless entitled to upgrade their refuse bin 
under our new policy for larger households).

g) Design Quality 'Supplementary Planning Document':  Councillor 
Alexander Clarke submitted the following written question and received 
the following written answer from the Chairman of the Licensing and 
Planning Policy Committee, Councillor Graham Dudley:



Meeting of the Council, 11 February 2016 37

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Question:

Could I please have a best estimate of when the Design Quality 'Supplementary 
Planning Document' will be finished, and whether (and if so when/how) it will be 
open to public consultation?

Reply:

The Draft Design Quality Supplementary Planning Document will provide 
detailed advice on the design, townscape and space standards contained within 
the Development Management Policy Document, which is part of the Local Plan. 

My current expectation is that the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee will 
consider the draft document in June 2016, and that this will be followed by a 
period of public consultation. Once the consultation responses have been 
considered and any appropriate amendments made, adoption of the document 
by the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee will follow, probably in 
September or October of this year.

h) Kiln Lane Link:  Councillor Alexander Clarke submitted the following 
written question and received the following written answer from the 
Chairman of the Strategy and Resources Committee, Councillor Neil 
Dallen:

Question:

What efforts by the council are being expended upon the Kiln Lane Link? 

Reply:

Surrey County Council are the lead authority for the Kiln Lane Link improvement 
scheme – and must take primary responsibility for promoting and securing 
funding for its delivery from the Government and others, but Epsom & Ewell are 
expending an enormous amount of effort to ensure that this major scheme 
remains high on all interested parties agendas.

We have been heavily involved with both Gatwick Diamond and the Coast to 
Capital (C2C) Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) to ensure that this remains at 
the top of their priorities.

We have also been instrumental in ensuring that Surrey County Council, the 
Highways Authority, continue to give it the priority and funding that it deserves.

This scheme will have an enormous positive impact on the whole Borough, 
particularly by reducing the traffic over Ewell West station Road Bridge and Hook 
Road/East Street.

The joining of the two business parks, Nonsuch and Longmead, will also give a 
very positive message to businesses and enhance the economic vitality of the 
area.



38 Meeting of the Council, 11 February 2016

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

37 BUDGET REPORT 2016-17 - AMENDED 10 FEBRUARY 2016 

The Council gave consideration to its 2016/17 budget, comprising both revenue 
and capital expenditure plans and Council Tax amounts for each band of 
dwelling which took account of recommendations of the Environment, Leisure, 
Environment, Social and Strategy and Resources Committees (appertaining to 
fees and charges, the revenue budget and capital programme).

An amended report had been issued on 10 February 2016, following the receipt 
of the Government’s final financial settlement on 8 February 2016.  The 
amended report was based on a recommended increase of £4.95 per annum (for 
Band D properties) in Council Tax reflecting the final settlement which had 
allowed District Councils to increase council tax by up to £5 or 2% whichever 
provided the higher increase in income.

In moving the recommendations of the Director of Finance and Resources, the 
Chairman of the Strategy and Resources Committee, Councillor Neil Dallen, 
made a statement and presentation to the Council on the budget for 2016/17 to 
which Councillors Alexander Clarke and Vince Romanguolo responded. 

Upon being put, the MOTION was CARRIED, there being 25 members in favour, 
5 against and 2 not voting

RESOLVED:

(1) That it be noted that, under delegated powers, the Director of 
Finance and Resources calculated the amount of the Council Tax 
Base as 32,013.5 (Band ‘D’ equivalent properties) for the year 
2016/17 calculated in accordance with the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992, as amended (the “Act”).

(2) That the following estimates recommended by the policy committees 
be approved:-

a) The revised revenue estimates for the year 2015/16 and the 
revenue estimates for 2016/17

b) The capital programme for 2016/17 and the provisional 
programme for 2017 to 2019, as summarised in the capital 
strategy statement.

(3) That the fees and charges recommended by the policy committees 
be approved for 2016/17.

(4) That the Council Tax Requirement for the Council’s own purposes 
for 2016/17 is £5,828,698.

(5) That the Council receives the budget risk assessment at Appendix 6 
to the report and notes the conclusion of the Director of Finance and 
Resources that these budget proposals are robust and sustainable 
as concluded in this report.



Meeting of the Council, 11 February 2016 39

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

(6) That the Council receives the Director of Finance & Resources’ 
Statement on the Reserves as attached at Appendix 8.

(7) That the Council agrees the Prudential Indicators and Authorised 
Limits for 2016/17 as set out in Appendix 11 including:-

a) Affordability Prudential Indicators

b) The actual and estimated Capital Financing Requirement

c) The estimated levels of borrowing and investment

d) The authorised and operational limits for external debt

e) The treasury management prudential indicators

(8) That the following amounts be now calculated for the year 2016/17 in 
accordance with sections 31 to 36 of the Act:

a) £56,512,986 being the aggregate of the amounts which the 
Council estimates for the items set out in section 31A(2) of the 
Act

b) £50,684,288 being the aggregate of the amounts which the 
Council estimates for the items set out in section 31(A)3 of the 
Act

c) £5,828,698  being the amount by which the aggregate at 8(a) 
above exceeds the aggregate at 8(b) above, calculated by the 
Council, in accordance with section 31A(4) of the Act, as its 
council tax requirement for the year.

d) £182.07 being the amount at 8(c) above divided by the amount at 
1. above, calculated by the Council, in accordance with section 
31(B) of the Act, as the basic amount of its council tax for the 
year

(9) To note that Surrey County Council and Surrey Police Authority have 
issued precepts to the Council in accordance with Section 40 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992 for each category of dwellings 
in the Council’s area as indicated in the table below:-

SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL

Band: A B C D E F G H

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Amount 845.52 986.44 1,127.36 1,268.28 1,550.12 1,831.96 2,113.80 2,536.56



40 Meeting of the Council, 11 February 2016

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

SURREY POLICE AUTHORITY

Band: A B C D E F G H

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Amount 146.79 171.26 195.72 220.19 269.12 318.05 366.98 440.38

(10) That the Council, in accordance with Section 30 to 36 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the aggregate amounts 
shown in the tables below as the amounts of Council Tax for 2016/17 
for each of the categories of dwellings.

EPSOM AND EWELL BOROUGH COUNCIL

Band: A B C D E F G H

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Amount 121.38 141.61 161.84 182.07 222.53 262.99 303.45 364.14

AGGREGATE OF COUNCIL TAX REQUIREMENTS

Band: A B C D E F G H

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Amount 1,113.69 1,299.31 1,484.92 1,670.54 2,041.77 2,413.00 2,784.23 3,341.08

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.00 pm

CHRISTOPHER FROST
MAYOR


